PHIL WEISER Attorney General

NATALIE HANLON LEH Chief Deputy Attorney General

SHANNON STEVENSON Solicitor General

TANJA WHEELER Associate Chief Deputy Attorney General



## STATE OF COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF LAW

RALPH L. CARR
COLORADO JUDICIAL CENTER
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
Phone (720) 508-6000

**Business and Licensing Section** 

February 6, 2024

The Honorable Jena Griswold Colorado Secretary of State 1700 Broadway, Suite 200 Denver, Colorado 80290

RE: Correction to Passenger Tramway Safety Board Rules, 3 CCR 718-1

Rule Opinion Correction; SOS Tracking No. 2024-00064

Dear Ms. Secretary:

Pursuant to section 24-4-103(11)(I)(I)(I)(A), C.R.S., the Director of Professions and Occupations within the Department of Regulatory Agencies requests corrections to the Passenger Tramway Safety Board Rules, 3 CCR 718-1. The corrections are to address typographical, technical, and other non-substantive errors pursuant to section 24-4-103(11)(d)(II), C.R.S. The corrections are incorporated in SOS Tracking No. 2024-00064.

I submit that section 24-4-103(11)(d)(II) and (l)(II)(A), C.R.S. apply to these non-substantive rule changes and request that the Secretary of State make the changes incorporated in SOS Tracking No. 2024-00064 in the Code of Colorado regulations.

Sincerely,

FOR THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

/s/ John J. Roberts
JOHN J. ROBERTS, 30124
First Assistant Attorney General
Business & Licensing Section
(720) 508-6434
John.roberts@coag.gov